

TODD D. TRUE (WSB #12864)  
ttrue@earthjustice.org  
STEPHEN D. MASHUDA (WSB #36968)  
smashuda@earthjustice.org  
ANNA M. SEWELL (WSB #48736)  
asewell@earthjustice.org  
Earthjustice  
705 Second Avenue, Suite 203  
Seattle, WA 98104-1711  
(206) 343-7340 | Phone / (206) 343-1526 | Fax

THE HONORABLE MICHAEL H. SIMON

DANIEL J. ROHLF (OSB #99006)  
rohlf@lclark.edu  
Earthrise Law Center  
Lewis & Clark Law School  
10015 S.W. Terwilliger Boulevard, MSC 51  
Portland, OR 97219  
(503) 768-6707 | Phone / (503) 768-6642 | Fax  
*Attorneys for Plaintiffs*

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF OREGON  
PORTLAND DIVISION

NATIONAL WILDLIFE FEDERATION, *et al.*,  
Plaintiffs,  
and  
STATE OF OREGON,  
Intervenor-Plaintiff,  
v.  
NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE, *et al.*,  
Defendants,  
and  
NORTHWEST RIVERPARTNERS, *et al.*,  
Intervenor-Defendants.

No. 3:01-cv-00640-SI

NWF'S REPLY MEMORANDUM  
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION  
FOR AN INJUNCTION

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....1

ARGUMENT .....2

I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT NWF’S AND ORGEON’S MOTIONS FOR AN INJUNCTION UNDER THE ESA .....2

A. ESA-Listed Salmon and Steelhead Face Irreparable Harm From Current Dam Operations Under the Failed 2014 BiOp. ....4

B. The Modest Increase in Voluntary Spring Spill NWF and Oregon Seek Will Reduce the Harm to Salmon and Steelhead Survival, Is Reasonable and Can Be Implemented Flexibly and Effectively. ....9

1. The increased spill NWF and Oregon seek will avoid harm to ESA-listed salmon and steelhead and increase their survival.....11

2. The flexibility in the spill injunction request is an effective hedge against unintended consequences, if any arise. ....14

C. There Are No Procedural or Legal Obstacles to the Injunction NWF and Oregon Seek Under the ESA.....18

1. Rule 60(b) does not apply to the injunction motions.....18

2. Rule 65(d) is no bar to the injunction motions. ....20

3. No special standard of proof applies to the ESA injunction motions.....21

II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT NWF AN INJUNCTION UNDER NEPA. ....23

A. NWF Has Demonstrated Imminent and Irreparable Harm Under NEPA. ....24

1. Harm to the NEPA process from an irreversible commitment of resources is both imminent and irreparable.....25

2. A biased NEPA process will continue irreparable harm to the environment. ....31

B. NWF’s Injunction Against Specific Current and Future Capital Projects Can Be Further Tailored to Protect the Public Interest and Avoid Harm to the Corps.....33

1.	NWF’s motion for an injunction against specific current capital projects. ....	34
2.	NWF’s request for prior Court approval of future capital investments in the four lower Snake River dams should be granted.....	38
C.	The Public Interest Supports an Injunction Under NEPA. ....	42
	CONCLUSION.....	44

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	32
<i>Alsea Valley All. v. Dep't of Commerce</i> , 358 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	19, 20
<i>Chalk v. Dist. Court</i> 840 F.2d 701, 710 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	18
<i>Chugach Alaska Corp. v. Lujan</i> , 915 F.2d 454 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	19
<i>Coast Cutlery Co. v. Simple Prods. Corp.</i> , No. 3:16-CV-0824-SI, 2016 WL 4035332 (D. Or. July 25, 2016).....	22
<i>Collord v. United States Dep't of the Interior</i> , 154 F.3d 933 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) .....	19
<i>Conner v. Burford</i> , 848 F.2d 1441(9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988).....	26
<i>Conservation Cong. v. Forest Serv.</i> , 2016 WL 6524860 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 3, 2016).....	32
<i>Corn v. Guam Coral Co.</i> , 318 F.2d 622 (9th Cir. 1963) .....	19
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Forest Serv.</i> , 2010 WL 334548 (D. Ariz. Jan. 22, 2010) .....	32
<i>Ctr. for Envtl. Law &amp; Policy v. Bureau of Reclamation</i> , 715 F. Supp. 2d 1185 (E.D. Wash. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 655 F.3d 1000 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	29, 31
<i>Fed. Trade Comm'n v. Lake</i> , 181 F. Supp. 3d 692 (C.D. Cal. 2016) .....	22
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Hall</i> , 693 F.Supp. 904 (W.D. Wa. 1988) .....	31
<i>Idaho Rivers United v. Corps of Engineers</i> , 156 F. Supp. 3d 1252 (W.D. Wash. 2015).....	32

<i>IDFG v. NMFS</i> , 850 F.Supp. 886 (D. Or. 1994) .....	42
<i>Lester v. Parker</i> , 235 F.2d 787 (9th Cir. 1956) .....	22
<i>Marlyn Nutraceuticals, Inc. v. Mucos Pharma GmbH &amp; Co.</i> , 571 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	22
<i>Metcalf v. Daley</i> , 214 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	23
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010).....	32
<i>Pit River Tribe v. Forest Serv.</i> , 615 F.3d 1069 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) .....	26
<i>Rubin ex rel. N.L.R.B. v. Vista Del Sol Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 1058 (C.D. Cal. 2015) .....	18
<i>Nat’l Audubon Soc’y v. Navy</i> , 422 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	29
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Espy</i> , 45 F.3d 1337 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	41
<i>Nw. Res. Info. Ctr. v. Nw. Power and Conservation Council</i> , 730 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	17
<i>NWF v. NMFS</i> , 184 F. Supp. 3d 861 (D. Or. 2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NWF v. NMFS</i> , 422 F.3d 782 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	5, 21
<i>NWF v. NMFS</i> , 524 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	6, 20
<i>NWF v. NMFS</i> , 839 F. Supp. 2d 1117 (D. Or. 2011) .....	6, 9
<i>NWF v. NMFS</i> , No. 01-640-RE, Opinion and Order (June 10, 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NWF v. NMFS</i> , No. 01-640-RE, Opinion and Order (May 26, 2005).....	20

<i>NWF v. NMFS</i> , No. 01-640-RE, Opinion and Order (Oct. 7, 2005) .....	20
<i>NWF v. NMFS</i> , No. 01-640-RE, Opinion and Order (Dec. 29, 2005).....	6, 10, 20
<i>Oregon Nat. Desert Ass’n v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 625 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	27
<i>Protecting Arizona’s Res. &amp; Children (“PARC”) v. Fed. Highway Admin.</i> , 2015 WL 12618411 (D. Ariz. July 28, 2015) .....	27
<i>Save Strawberry Canyon v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 613 F. Supp. 2d 1177 (N.D. Cal. 2009) .....	24, 26
<i>Seattle Audubon Society v. Evans</i> , 771 F.Supp. 1081 (W.D. Wa. 1991) .....	43
<i>Sierra Club v. Corps of Engineers</i> , 645 F.3d 978 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	24
<i>Sierra Club v. Marsh</i> , 816 F.2d 1376 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	27
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky</i> , 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	18
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	25
<i>Thomas v. Hous. Auth. of Cty. of Los Angeles</i> , 2005 WL 6136322 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 19, 2005) .....	19
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	42
<i>Washington Toxics Coalition v. EPA</i> , 413 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	21, 22
<i>WildWest Inst. v. Bull</i> , 547 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	28
<i>Yurok Tribe, et al. v. Bureau of Reclamation</i> , 2017 WL 512845 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 8, 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>

**Regulations**

40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(c).....28  
40 C.F.R. § 1502.2(f) .....23, 27  
40 C.F.R. § 1502.14(c).....33  
40 C.F.R. § 1506.1 .....32  
40 C.F.R. § 1506.1(a).....28  
40 C.F.R. § 1506.1(a)(2).....23  
40 C.F.R. § 1506.1(d) .....29  
46 Fed. Reg. 18,026 at 18,029 (1981).....27

**Miscellaneous**

OLIVER WENDELL HOLMES, THE COMMON LAW 5 (1881).....23  
DANIEL KAHNEMAN, THINKING FAST AND SLOW 278-88 (2011) .....23  
LYNDA V. MAPES, ELWHA: A RIVER REBORN 126-30 (2013).....32
